June 8, 1995

Mr. Steven M. Little

2451 Calle Linares

Santa Barbara, California  93102

Re:
Your Request for Advice Our File No. A-95-150

Dear Mr. Little:

You have requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act")
 as they

pertain to your position as a Santa Barbara City Water Commissioner.

QUESTION
May you participate in water rate decisions of the Santa Barbara City Water Commission, since the decisions will affect your residential and agricultural property interests?

CONCLUSION
Although you have a conflict of interest with respect to the agriculture irrigation water rate decision, you may participate in the other water rate decisions provided the segmentation procedure disclosed below, is followed.

FACTS
The Santa Barbara City Water Commission (“commission”) will deliberate and vote upon water rates, including irrigation water rates during May and June 1995.  You and your wife own an avocado grove and have a one-sixth share in an agricultural meter.  You receive water at an irrigation rate for agriculture.  Your investment in the avocado grove is in excess of $1000.
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City staff, at the direction of the city council, commissioned a water rate study by an outside contractor, to include consideration of all water rates, including rates for business, residential and irrigation uses.  There are three categories of irrigation uses, which include parks and recreation, agriculture and residential for large lots.

The report indicates that there are 24,254 total accounts to the municipal water system.  There are 16,326 single family dwelling accounts, 2,200 commercial accounts and 535 irrigation accounts.  Irrigation accounts include parks and recreation, large lot residential and agricultural.  There ate 56 agricultural meters and you share one meter with six other agriculture interests.

You have updated your request as of June 6, 1995, with the following information.  The commission received the contractor's final report, which surveyed water rates, and is considering alternatives to the recommendations contained in the final report. The commission will probably make final recommendations in the municipal and industrial water rates at the June 12, 1995, meeting.

The commission will not make final recommendations for the residential irrigation and agriculture irrigation rates at the June 12, 1995, meeting.  It is expected that the commission will ask the city council for further direction with regard to the agriculture irrigation rates.  The current options for this category are either no change in the rate or a reduced rate with certain land restrictions.

ANALYSIS
The Act prohibits a public official from making, participat​ing in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on, among other things:

(a)
Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.

(b)
Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.
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(c)
Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(d)
Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

(e)
Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

Section 87103(a)-(e)

As a public official, you nay not participate in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any of your economic interests. Your interests include your home, your avocado grove and your investment in this business which exceeds $1,000.  (Section 87103(a) and (b).)

Foreseeability
The effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that they will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effects of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares V. Downev Community Development Corn. (1987) 196 C41.App.3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 10 Cal.App.3d 817, 822; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198 (copy enclosed).)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest, it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt V. Morrow, supra. at 823.)

It is foreseeable that any changes in water rates nay affect the water rates for your residential property and your agricultural business.  If the effect of any water rate decision is material, you may not participate in the decision unless the public generally exception applies.
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Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's financial interest in a decision is "material" as required by Section 87103.  If the official's financial interest is directly involved in the decision, then Regulation 18702.1 applies to determine materiality.  If the official's interest is indirectly involved, then the applicable regulations are Regulations 18702.2 - 18702.6. 

The effect of decisions which "involve the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed" on property, are considered material. (Regulation 18702.1 (a) (3) (C)), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, the water rate decisions will have a material effect on both of your real property interests, which include your residential property and your avocado grove.

Public Generally
Even when the effect of a decision on a public official's economic interests is material, participation is not prohibited if the effect of the decision on the public official's interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the "public generally" exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703, copy enclosed.)

Section (b)(3) of this regulation sets forth a special rule for rates and assessments and states that:

The financial effect of a governmental decision on an official or the official's economic interest is indistinguishable from the decision's effect on the public generally if any of the following apply:

(3)The decision is made by the governing board of a water, irrigation, or similar district to establish or adjust assessments, taxes, fees, charges, or rates or other similar decisions, such as the allocation of services~, which are applied on a proportional or "across-the-board" basis on the official or the official's economic interests and a significant segment of the property owners or other persons receiving services from the official's agency using the thresholds set forth in subdivision (a) (1) above.

Significant segment is defined in Regulation l8703(a)(1) as follows:
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(i)  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or

(ii)  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 

(iii)  Fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, Ba long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,

It would appear that any decision regarding rate changes for residential water users would affect your residential property in a manner which is indistinguishable from the effect on a significant segment of the public.  However, since a significant segment of the public does not have agricultural property or agricultural meters, a decision regarding agriculture irrigation water rates would not affect a significant segment of the public in a way that it would affect your interests.

Therefore, you do not have a conflict of interest in the decision regarding residential rates, but you do have a conflict of interest in the decision regarding the agriculture irrigation rates.  You also do not have a conflict of interest in decisions regarding the commercial water rates.  For your ability to participate in any of the decisions, please refer to the discussion on segmentation, below.

You also inquired if negulation 18703.3, which is a public generally exception for members of appointed commissions, would apply to you.  One of the criteria of this regulation is that the law that creates the commission requires that persons appointed to the commission are appointed to represent a specific economic interest.  Robert Pike, the City Attorney, informed me that the city charter provides no special representation qualifications for the Board of Water Commissioners.  Therefore, this regulation is not applicable.

Segmentation
Although you have a conflict of interest with respect to one of the decisions, it may be possible to proceed with the other decisions regarding the water rates by segmenting the decisions. (Schectman Advice Letter, No. A-87-159.)  We have previously advised the following procedure, which may be followed to permit your participation:

(1)
The decisions for which the councilmember has a disqualifying financial interest should be segregated from the other decisions.
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(2)
The decisions from which the councilmember is disqualified should be considered first, and a final decision reached by the city council without the councilmember participating in any way.

(3)
Once a decision has been made for which the councilmember has a disqualifying financial interest, he may participate in the deliberations regarding the other issues, so long as those deliberations do not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decisions from which he was disqualified. (Huffaker Advice Letter, No. A-86-343.)

Therefore, you may participate in the rate decisions for which you do not have a conflict of interest only if the segmentation procedure is followed and the agriculture irrigation rate is considered first and a final decision is reached.

Exception
Regulation 18700.1 (copy enclosed) provides that an otherwise disqualified official may appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before his or her own agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent his or her own personal interest in real property or a business entity, which are wholly owned by the official or members of the official's immediate family.

Please note, this exception limits your involvement to your own personal interests, and thus, you should clarify that you are neither acting in any official capacity nor appearing before the city council to represent any other person's interests.

I trust this answers your question.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JS:ak

cc:  Mr. Robert Pike

City Attorney, Santa Barbara

Enclosures

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, Sections 18000-18954.





